



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE**

KEVIN GARBER t/a CARPENTRY)
UNLIMITED)
) No. 185, 2017
Petitioner Below/Appellant,)
) On appeal from the Superior
v.) Court of the State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N16A-05-012 AML
NEW CASTLE COUNTY DEPARTMENT)
OF LAND USE AND NEW CASTLE)
COUNTY BOARD OF LICENSE,)
INSPECTION & REVIEW)
)
Respondent Below/Appellees.)

APPELLEES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

Mary A. Jacobson (DE ID #3508)
Assistant County Attorney
New Castle County Office of Law
87 Read's Way
New Castle, DE 19720
(302) 395-5130

*Attorney for Appellees New Castle County
Department of Land Use & New Castle County
Board of License, Inspection & Review*

Dated: August 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. Building Permit and Construction Issues 6

 B. The Violation Notice 8

 C. The Rule to Show Cause Hearing..... 9

 D. Board of License, Inspection and Review Hearing 13

 E. New Castle County’s Initiation of a Bond Claim..... 16

 F. Superior Court *Certiorari* Review..... 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. GARBER WAIVED HIS CLAIM THAT THE COUNTY’S
ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCESS DID NOT
AFFORD HIM DUE PROCESS AND THERE ARE NO
INTERESTS OF JUSTICE WARRANTING REVIEW OF THIS
NEWLY-RAISED ISSUE..... 18

 A. Question Presented..... 18

 B. Standard and Scope of Review..... 18

 C. Merits..... 19

 1. Garber Failed to Fairly Present the Issue in the Prior
 Proceedings 19

2. The Interests of Justice Do Not Warrant Consideration of Garber’s Newly-Raised Claim.....	22
a. Due Process Does Not Require an Opportunity to be Heard by a Legally-Trained Judge	22
b. The Administrative Process Provides Adequate Due Process	27
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY ACTED WITHIN THE LIMITED SCOPE OF <i>CERTIORARI</i> REVIEW AND CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE BOARD’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	32
A. Question Presented	32
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	32
C. Merits.....	32
1. Certiorari Review Is Extremely Limited	32
2. Garber Failed to Show the Board Proceeded Illegally or in Manner Manifestly Contrary to the Law	36
3. Garber Failed to Show the Board Proceedings Were Conducted with Irregularity.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>395 Associates, LLC v. New Castle County</i> , 2006 WL 2021623 (Del. Super. Ct. July 19, 2006).....	33, 36, 40
<i>Alston v. Pritchett</i> , 2015 WL 849689 (Del. Feb 26, 2015).....	21
<i>Black v. New Castle County Board of License, Inspection and Review</i> , 117 A.3d 1027 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blake v. Sussex County Council</i> , 1997 WL 525844 (Del. Ch. July 15, 1997)	40
<i>Beatty v. New Castle County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 1999 WL 743329 (Del. Super. July 8, 1999).....	21
<i>Cassidy v. Cassidy</i> 689 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1997)	18, 19
<i>Castner v. State</i> , 311 A.2d 858 (Del. 1973)	33, 34
<i>Christiana Town Center, LLC v. New Castle County</i> , 2004 WL 2921830 (Del. Dec. 16, 2004)	28, 30, 33
<i>Coleman v. Pricewaterhousecoopers, LLC</i> , 854 A.2d 838 (Del. 2004)	39
<i>Drake v. Board of Parole</i> , 2011 WL 5299666, (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 25, 2011).....	34
<i>Deskis v. County Council of Sussex County</i> , 2001 WL 1641338 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 2001)	40
<i>Formosa Plastics Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 504 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1986)	28

<i>Future Ford Sales, Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n of the State of Delaware,</i> 654 A.2d 837 (Del. 1995)	32
<i>Garber v. New Castle County Dep’t of Land Use,</i> 2017 WL 1224510 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldstein v. City of Wilmington,</i> 1986 WL 6586 (Del. Super. Ct. June 3, 1986)	26, 28
<i>Green v. Sussex County,</i> 668 A.2d 770, 773 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	3, 34
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.,</i> 2007 WL 2410897 (Del. Super. Aug. 27, 2007)	20
<i>Lampkins v. State,</i> 2010 WL 4735029 (Del. Nov. 22, 2010).....	21
<i>Lecates v. Justice of the Peace Court No. 4,</i> 637 F.2d. 898 (D. Del. 1990).....	20
<i>Lee v. Linemere Homes, Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 4444552 (Del. Super. Ct. 2008).....	37
<i>Luby v. Town of Smyrna,</i> 201 WL 1729121 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 27, 2001)	33, 40
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	24, 27
<i>Mumford & Miller Concrete, Inc. v. Delaware Dept. of Labor,</i> 2011 WL 2082940 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 19, 2011)	14
<i>Nardo v. Guido DeAscanis & Sons, Inc.,</i> 254 A.2d 254 (Del. Super. Ct. 1969)	37
<i>Reise v. Board of Building Appeals of the City of Newark,</i> 746 A.2d 271 (Del. 200)	33

<i>Sabree Envtl. & Constr. V. Summit Dredging,</i> 2016 WL 5930270 (Del. Oct. 12, 2016).....	18
---	----

<i>SC & A Construction v. Depar't of Licenses and Inspections of the City of Wilmington,</i> 2014 WL 1724846 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 11, 2014)	39
---	----

RULES

Super. Ct. R. 8.....	18, 22
----------------------	--------

STATUTES

9 <i>Del C.</i> § 1315	24
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2502	23, 26
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2504	23
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2506	8, 23
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2509(b).....	23
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2509-2511	23
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2512-2514.....	8, 12, 23
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	16, 36
<i>New Castle County Code</i> § 6.02.001	9
<i>New Castle County Code</i> § 6.03.001	6, 26
<i>New Castle County Code</i> § 6.03.001(B)(2)	16
<i>New Castle County Code</i> § 6.03.002	6
<i>New Castle County Code</i> § 6.03.012	6
<i>New Castle County Code</i> § 6.12.002(C).....	37

New Castle County Code § 6.12.002(C)(1)(b)8, 28

New Castle County Code § 6.12.002(C)(1)(c).....9, 24, 29, 30

New Castle County Code § 6.12.002(C)(9)12

New Castle County Code § 6.12.00312, 13, 29

New Castle County Code § 6.12.003(A).....1

New Castle County Code § 6.12.003(D).....30

New Castle County Code § 6.12.003(F)12, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Victor B. Woolley, *Woolley on Delaware Practice* § 923 (1906)39
